

Case No. 22-CV-7654

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 7
Bar No. 987654321
Counsel of Record
Bar No.112233445
Law Partners PLLC
1776 Pennsylvania Avenue
Mckenny, State of Delmont
Email: LawPartners@Gmail.com
Telephone: 774-269-6226
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner, Emmanuella Richter

Dated: December 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual History 1

 II. Procedural History..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. New York Times v. Sullivan Chills Free Speech..... 6

 II. Employment Division v. Smith Should Be Overturned..... 8

 III. PAMA Was Not the Product of Neutral Legislating..... 15

 IV. This Case is Within the Hybrid Rights Exception..... 18

 V. PAMA Cannot Pass Scrutiny..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....8

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014).9, 20

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 12

Combs v. Homer-Center School Dist., 540 F.3d 231 (C.A.3 2008).....13

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....
.....9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....10, 11, 13, 14, 15

Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....8, 18

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2020).....9, 12, 13, 14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....7

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....9

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct 853 (2015).....9

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171
(2012).....9

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....19

Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State Univ., 5 F.3d 177 (1993).....13

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....9

Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....12

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n., 137 S. Ct. 2290
(2018).....14

Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....9, 12

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6,7

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....12

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....11

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....9, 10

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection, 560 U.S. 702
(2010).....12

Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....15

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....9

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (2012).....9, 10, 19

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. I.....12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) (1993).....8, 11, 15, 20

Additional Sources

A. Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation* 38 (1997).....12

State Religious Freedom Acts, <https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-rfra-statutes.aspx> (last accessed Jan. 20, 2023).....8, 11, 15
